

No. 19-497

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT,  
INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LINCOLN PROPERTY COMPANY; LEGACY MULTIFAMILY  
NORTH III, L.L.C.; CPF PC RIVERWALK, L.L.C.; HLI  
WHITE ROCK, L.L.C.; BRICK ROW APARTMENTS, L.L.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Arthur E. Anthony	Charles "Chad" Baruch
Taylor F. Brinkman	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LOCKE LORD LLP	Randy Johnston
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite	JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH PC
2800	12377 Merit Drive, Suite 880
Dallas, Texas 75201	Dallas, Texas 75251
(214) 740-8000	(214) 761-6260
<i>Counsel for CPF PC</i>	chad@jtlaw.com
<i>Riverwalk, L.L.C.</i>	<i>Counsel for Lincoln Property</i>
	<i>Company</i>

*Counsel for Respondents  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

Valeri C. Williams  
Cathlynn C. Cannon  
WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ  
EDELMAN & DICKER  
901 Main Street, Suite 4800  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 698-8053  
*Counsel for Brick Row  
Apartments, L.L.C.*

Jennifer Owen  
HIGIER ALLEN & LAUTIN, P.C.  
2711 N. Haskell, Suite 2400  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
(214) 716-1888  
*Counsel for Lincoln Property  
Company*

Tonya M. Gray  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite  
3700  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 659-4545  
*Counsel for Legacy  
Multifamily North III,  
L.L.C. and HLI White  
Rock, L.L.C.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
Reasons to Deny the Writ .....	7
1. The Fifth Circuit correctly rejected ICP's attempt to override the congressional mandate that participation in the Section 8 program remain voluntary .....	7
2. This case is a poor vehicle for reviewing the standard to plead causation in FHA disparate- impact cases.....	9
A. ICP did not allege that its voucher clients seek to move to respondents' complexes .....	9
B. ICP failed to allege plausibly that respondents' legitimate concerns about vouchers can be addressed by a less discriminatory alternative .....	14
C. ICP's reliance on census tracts was improper .....	15
3. The Fifth Circuit correctly concluded that ICP failed to allege "robust causality" .....	16

A. A correlation between being African American and eligible for vouchers does not allege that respondents caused any housing disparity ..	16
B. The Fifth Circuit correctly concluded that landlords cannot be liable for housing disparities they did not create .....	19
C. ICP’s allegation of a circuit split is speculative .....	22
D. ICP’s Heartland cases precede this Court’s application of “robust causality” and, in any event, are distinguishable.....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ave. 6E Inv., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Bonasera v. City of Norcross</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 581 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	11
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23–24
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	17–18
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Graoch Assoc. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Ctr. v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*,  
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 13, 19

*Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.*,  
466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 11, 16

*Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Huntington*,  
844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 12, 13, 25, 26

*Knapp v. Eagle Prop. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
54 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 3, 7, 8

*Macone v. Town of Wakefield*,  
277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau*,  
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 12, 25, 26

*New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
440 U.S. 568 (1979)..... 10–11

*Oviedo Town Ctr., II, L.L.L.P. v. City of Oviedo, Fla.*,  
759 Fed. Appx. 828 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 22–23

*Parents Involved in Cnty. Schools v. Seattle School  
Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 12

*Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P'ship*,  
903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 24

*Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.*,  
136 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 3, 7, 8, 14

<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	12
<i>Tex. Dept. of Housing &amp; Cnty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cnty's Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Mo.</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Ward's Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	13, 18, 20
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	13, 19, 20

### **Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. 3601–3631 .....	4
26 U.S.C. 42 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1437f.....	7
24 C.F.R. 982.302 .....	7
26 C.F.R. 1.42-5 .....	7
Tex. Loc. Govt. Code Ann. § 250.007 (West Supp. 2019) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Rigel C. Oliveri, <i>Vouchers and Affordable Housing: The Limits of Choice in the Political Economy of Place</i> , 54 Harv. Civ. Rights-Civ. Lib. L. Rev. 795 (2019) .....	8
